## CITY OF SHEBOYGAN RESOLUTION 85-24-25

## BY ALDERPERSONS DEKKER, RUST, AND MITCHELL.

## **OCTOBER 7, 2024.**

A RESOLUTION accepting and approving the Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan (2024).

WHEREAS, the Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan final rule (49 C.F.R. Part 673) requires certain operators of public transportation systems that are recipients or subrecipients of Federal Transit Administration grant funds to develop safety plans that include the processes and procedures necessary for implementing safety management systems; and

WHEREAS, Shoreline Metro is required to develop a safety plan in order to comply with 49 C.F.R. Part 673; and

WHEREAS, the Transit Commission has accepted and approved the attached Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan (2024) (the "Safety Plan").

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the City of Sheboygan Common Council hereby accepts and approves the attached Safety Plan.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN COMMON COUNCIL

Presiding Officer

Attest

Ryan Sorenson, Mayor, City of Sheboygan

Meredith DeBruin, City Clerk, City of Sheboygan